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Under the conditions specified by law, the Board of Zoning Appeals will be conducting a hybrid in-person and virtual hearing using the WebEx Platform. IF YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE AND OR GIVE TESTIMONY THROUGH WEBEX, contact the Board of Zoning Appeals office and request the link at 216-664-2580 by noon on June 27, 2025.  You can also email us boardofzoningappeals@clevelandohio.gov. 

The in-person hearing will be held in Room 514 in City Hall. Bring proper ID to enter the building.

Those individuals not planning to attend are encouraged to view one of the live streams:

http://www.clevelandohio.gov/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/CityPlanningCommission/ZoningAppeals
Or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCB8ql0Jrhm_pYIR1OLY68bw/
Calendar No. 25-076:           153174 Chatfield Ave./ Violation Notice.                       Ward 17

                                                                                                                                     Charles Slife

Luka Storage LLC. owner,  appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances from  Notice of Violation Number V25012213 issued on 4/15/2025 by the Cleveland Department of Building and Housing for failure to comply with Section 327.02(c) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances which states that there shall be no change, substitution or extension in the use of any building or premises until the required use permit and Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Division of Building and Housing. Appellant must submit plans to obtain permit to establish the use of storage interior and exterior  (Filed 4/21/2025). 

Calendar No. 25-087:                        16704 Ernadale Ave.                       Ward 17
                                                                                                                       Charles Slife
Karen Stacy Knutson, owner, proposes to erect a one-story frame bedroom addition attached to existing attached garage of a single-family residence in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.09(b)(2) which states that the minimum required interior side yard is 10 feet and the appellant is proposing 5 feet and 2 inches. 
Calendar No. 25-090:                         1347 West 69th St.                            Ward 15
                                                                                                                         Jenny Spencer
Zack, LLC, owner, proposes to establish use as a parking lot for the professional consulting firm and a costume design studio use at 1350 W. 69th Street in a B1 Two-Family Residential District and a Transit Oriented Development Zone. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

Section 349.13 which states that the Board of Zoning Appeals may permit, temporarily or permanently, the use of land in a Residence District, other than a Limited One-Family District, for a parking lot when the best interests of the community will be served, and provided that:
(1) The lot is to be used only for the parking of passenger automobiles of employees, customers, or guests of the person ort firm controlling and operating the lot, who shall be responsible for its maintenance. 

(2) No charge is to be made for the parking on the lot;

(3) The lot is not to be used for sales, repairs work or serving of any kind;

(4) Entrance to and exit from the lot are to be located so as to do the lest harm to the Residence District;

(5) No advertising sign or material is to be located on the lot;

(6) All parking is to be kept back of the setback building line by barrier unless specifically authorized by the Board.

(7) The parking lot and that portion of driveway back of the building line are to be adequately screened from the street and from adjoining property in a Residence District by a hedge, sightly fence or wall not less than four (4) feet six (6) inches high and not more than five (5) feet high located back of the setback building line. All lighting is to be arranged so that there will be no glare that is annoying to the occupants of adjoining property in a Residence District, and the surface of the parking lot is to be smoothly graded, hard surfaced and adequately drained. 

(8) Such other and further conditions may be imposed as the Board may deem necessary to reduce the adverse effect of proximity of parking lot upon the character, development, and maintenance of the Residence District in which parking lot is to be located.   

Calendar No. 25-091:                           1350 West 69th St.                          Ward 15
                                                                                                                         Jenny Spencer 
Lorax, LLC owner, proposes to establish use as business offices for professional consulting firm and a costume design studio in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of Section 337.03 which states that professional business offices are not permitted in a Two-Family Residential District but is first permitted in Local Retail Business District. 
Calendar No. 25-096:                         2335 W. 11th St.                               Ward 3
                                                                                                                         Kerry McCormack

Cleveland Property Rental LLC, owner, proposes to establish use as a professional body art tattoo studio and art gallery. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 347.12 (b)(1) which states that no such tattooing use, as described in Section 343.11 (b)(2)(P) shall be established within one thousand (1,000) feet of a residential district or day care center, kindergarten, elementary or secondary school, public library, church, playground, public or nonprofit recreation center or community center;  
2. Section 347.12.(b)(2) which states that no such tattooing use shall be established within one thousand (1,000) feet of another such use.
POSTPONED FROM JUNE 2, 2025

Calendar No. 25-082:                            4281 West 130th Street                              Ward 11

                                                                                                                                 Danny Kelly  
Pure Supermarket, Inc, owner, proposes to erect six fuels pumps and establish use as a motor vehicle service (gas) station in a C1 Local Retail Business District and a Riparian Wetland Zone/Restoration Riparian Setback. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Sections 343.01, 343.11(I)(1) which state that that a motor vehicle service (gas) station is not permitted in a Local Retail Business District.

2. Section 343.14(a) which states that no motor vehicle service (gas) station, motor vehicle service garage or car wash shall be located on a parcel that is within (100) feet of a Residence District unless the following conditions are met:

(1) A solid board-on-board wood fence or brick or stone wall at least six (6) feet in height is placed along any property line abutting a Residence District, in addition to any otherwise required landscaping. 

(2) No motor vehicle repair activity occurs within ten (10) feet of a residence District.

(3) No service bay or garage door is oriented toward a Residence District.

3. Sections 351.02(a) and 351.07 which state that the applicant must follow procedures for submitting application/plans in a/ adjacent to designated wetland/riparian setback. 

4. Section 351.08 and 351.09 which states that soil disturbing or land clearing activities, erecting fuel pumps, asphalt or concrete paving and establishment of motor vehicle service station is not a permitted use in a designated wetland/ riparian setback.

5. Section 351.10(a) and (b) which state that a non-conforming use and/or structure that is within a riparian and wetland setback that is in existence at the time of passage of this regulation and is not otherwise permitted under these regulations, may be continued. However, the use or structure shall not be changed or enlarged unless it is change to a use permitted under these regulations. POSTPONED FROM JUNE 2 TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE APPELLANT TO PREPARE A MITIGATION PLAN AT THE REQUEST OF CITY PLANNING. 
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